
 
 

                                                                   Conway Township  
                                                                     Regular Meeting  

September 20, 2022 
7:00 pm 

AGENDA  
Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance  
Roll Call  
Consent Agenda Approval 

1. Approve 8/16/2022 Meeting Minutes 
2. Account Reconciliations 
3. Disbursements/Payroll Report/Budget Report 
4. Hall Rental Report 
5. July Sheriff’s Report 

Call to the Public  
Approval of Board Meeting Agenda   
Communications 

1. Owosso Road Chip Seal Delay 
2. Supervisors Letter 
3. Planning Commission Vice Chair Resignation 

Unfinished Business 
6. Attorney Review of Investment Policy with revision 
7. Ordinance Officer Agreement 
8. Sound System with Microphones Demo 

New Business  

9. Planning Commission Secretary pay 
10. Drains at Large 
11. Fee schedule amendments 
12. Assessor’s Assistant pay 
13. ZBA appointments 
14. Workwear 

 

Board Member Discussion 

Call to the Public  

Adjournment   



  



Unapproved Minutes 
Of the August 16, 2022 

Conway Township 
 Regular Board Meeting 

7:00 pm 
REGULAR MEETING 

Supervisor Grubb called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. with the pledge of allegiance to the American flag.  

Present:  Clerk Elizabeth Whitt, Supervisor William Grubb, Treasurer Debra Grubb, Trustee Richard Hohenstein, Trustee 
George Pushies. 

Consent Agenda approved by roll call: Hohenstein – yes, Whitt – yes, W. Grubb – yes, D. Grubb -yes, Pushies – no 
Motion approved. 

Call to the public: two attendees spoke 

Motion to approve the Board Meeting Agenda: Motion by D Grubb. Supported by Hohenstein. Motion approved. 

Resolution 220816-01 with one amendment offered by Hohenstein, supported by Whitt. Roll Call: W Grubb – yes, Whitt 
– yes, D Grubb – yes, Pushies – Yes, Hohenstein – yes. Resolution passed. 

Resolution 220816-02 by Whitt, supported by Pushies.  

Deliberation on the application:  The concern that approval would set a precedent for spot zoning was discussed. 
Additionally, the applicant was asking for the board to deviate from the Township Master Plan for a second time, again 
potentially showing favoritism and setting a precedent. The township’s planning firm and the Livingston County Planning 
Commission both expressed concerns regarding spot zoning. Traffic concerns on an already dangerous curve were also 
discussed. After consideration of the criteria for amendment stated in Section 4.06 of the zoning ordinance, the board 
voted to disapprove the application with a roll call vote. 

Roll Call: Whitt – no, D Grubb – no, Pushies – Yes, Hohenstein – no, W Grubb – no, Resolution did not pass.  

Resolution 220816-03 offered by Whitt, supported by Pushies. Roll Call: D Grubb – yes, Pushies – Yes, Hohenstein – yes, 
W Grubb – yes, Whitt – yes. Resolution passed. 

Motion to adjourn at 8:16 p.m. Motion by Pushies. Support by Hohenstein. Motion approved. 

 

 

_____________________________                                          __________________________________                      

Elizabeth Whitt, Township Clerk      Gabi Bresett, Township Deputy Clerk 



Aug 31, 22

Beginning Balance 70,421.15
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 1 item -6,750.00
Deposits and Credits - 1 item 6.09

Total Cleared Transactions -6,743.91

Cleared Balance 63,677.24

Uncleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item 0.00

Total Uncleared Transactions 0.00

Register Balance as of 08/31/2022 63,677.24

Ending Balance 63,677.24

12:14 PM Conway Township - Cemetery Fund #150
09/07/22 Reconciliation Summary

003.000 · BofAA - Cemetery, Period Ending 08/31/2022
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Aug 31, 22

Beginning Balance 88.51
Cleared Transactions

Deposits and Credits - 1 item 9.01

Total Cleared Transactions 9.01

Cleared Balance 97.52

Register Balance as of 08/31/2022 97.52

Ending Balance 97.52

12:25 PM Conway Township
09/07/22 Reconciliation Summary

000-002 · BofAA - Dog License, Period Ending 08/31/2022
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Aug 31, 22

Beginning Balance 414,400.55
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 19 items -58,156.24
Deposits and Credits - 6 items 10,073.27

Total Cleared Transactions -48,082.97

Cleared Balance 366,317.58

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 3 items -629.16

Total Uncleared Transactions -629.16

Register Balance as of 08/31/2022 365,688.42

New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 13 items -32,107.76
Deposits and Credits - 3 items 71,021.00

Total New Transactions 38,913.24

Ending Balance 404,601.66

2:40 PM Conway Township
09/07/22 Reconciliation Summary

016.000 · BofAA - General Fund, Period Ending 08/31/2022
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Aug 31, 22

Beginning Balance 83,239.47
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 3 items -222,359.52
Deposits and Credits - 3 items 142,012.16

Total Cleared Transactions -80,347.36

Cleared Balance 2,892.11

Register Balance as of 08/31/2022 2,892.11

Ending Balance 2,892.11

1:17 PM Conway Township - Road Fund #201
09/07/22 Reconciliation Summary

005.000 · BofAA - Road Fund, Period Ending 08/31/2022
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Aug 31, 22

Beginning Balance 260,624.77
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 2 items -142,000.00
Deposits and Credits - 1 item 28.21

Total Cleared Transactions -141,971.79

Cleared Balance 118,652.98

Register Balance as of 08/31/2022 118,652.98

Ending Balance 118,652.98

2:15 PM Conway Township - Road Fund #201
09/07/22 Reconciliation Summary

005.001 · Road Savings, Period Ending 08/31/2022
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Aug 31, 22

Beginning Balance 100,655.73
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 6 items -146,563.42
Deposits and Credits - 14 items 398,902.24

Total Cleared Transactions 252,338.82

Cleared Balance 352,994.55

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 6 items -272,582.09
Deposits and Credits - 2 items 0.00

Total Uncleared Transactions -272,582.09

Register Balance as of 08/31/2022 80,412.46

New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 1 item -1,700.00
Deposits and Credits - 7 items 853,391.27

Total New Transactions 851,691.27

Ending Balance 932,103.73

2:10 PM Conway Township
09/07/22 Reconciliation Summary

001.000 · BofAA - Tax Checking, Period Ending 08/31/2022
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Aug 31, 22

Beginning Balance 22,786.64
Cleared Transactions

Deposits and Credits - 3 items 5,202.36

Total Cleared Transactions 5,202.36

Cleared Balance 27,989.00

Uncleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item 0.00

Total Uncleared Transactions 0.00

Register Balance as of 08/31/2022 27,989.00

Ending Balance 27,989.00

12:58 PM Conway Township Trust & Agency Fund #701
09/07/22 Reconciliation Summary

001.000 · BofAA Trust & Agency Ckg, Period Ending 08/31/2022
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Aug 31, 22

Beginning Balance 133,186.72
Cleared Transactions

Deposits and Credits - 1 item 5.98

Total Cleared Transactions 5.98

Cleared Balance 133,192.70

Register Balance as of 08/31/2022 133,192.70

Ending Balance 133,192.70

11:47 AM Conway Township
09/07/22 Reconciliation Summary

002.000 · Chase - Building Fund, Period Ending 08/31/2022
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Aug 31, 22

Beginning Balance 195,711.70
Cleared Balance 195,711.70

Register Balance as of 08/31/2022 195,711.70

Ending Balance 195,711.70

11:31 AM Conway Township
09/07/22 Reconciliation Summary

008.001 · Flagstar Contingent CD, Period Ending 08/31/2022
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Aug 31, 22

Beginning Balance 235,968.64
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 1 item -5.00
Deposits and Credits - 1 item 20.04

Total Cleared Transactions 15.04

Cleared Balance 235,983.68

Register Balance as of 08/31/2022 235,983.68

Ending Balance 235,983.68

11:44 AM Conway Township
09/07/22 Reconciliation Summary

003.000 · Huntington - Cont Acct #2, Period Ending 08/31/2022
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Sep 30, 22

Beginning Balance 379,370.27
Cleared Balance 379,370.27

Register Balance as of 09/30/2022 379,370.27

Ending Balance 379,370.27

11:36 AM Conway Township
09/07/22 Reconciliation Summary

015.000 · Independent Bank - ARPA Funds, Period Ending 09/30/2022
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Aug 31, 22

Beginning Balance 240,166.18
Cleared Transactions

Deposits and Credits - 1 item 132.38

Total Cleared Transactions 132.38

Cleared Balance 240,298.56

Register Balance as of 08/31/2022 240,298.56

Ending Balance 240,298.56

11:28 AM Conway Township
09/07/22 Reconciliation Summary

009.000 · MSUFCU CD, Period Ending 08/31/2022
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Aug 31, 22

Beginning Balance 5.00
Cleared Balance 5.00

Register Balance as of 08/31/2022 5.00

Ending Balance 5.00

11:24 AM Conway Township
09/07/22 Reconciliation Summary

009.001 · MSUFCU Saver, Period Ending 08/31/2022
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Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Bill Pmt -Check ACH 08/26/2022 American Express 016.000 · BofAA - G... -1,909.45

Bill 08/16/2022 265.859 · Internet & ... -540.57 540.57
102.801 · Mmbrshps... -942.94 942.94
265.920 · Utilities -47.17 47.17
102.726 · Supplies -208.19 208.19
102.971 · Miscellane... -138.48 138.48
102.900 · Printing & ... -14.60 14.60
265.935 · Building M... -17.50 17.50

TOTAL -1,909.45 1,909.45

Check ACH 08/31/2022 DTE Energy 016.000 · BofAA - G... -242.16

265.920 · Utilities -242.16 242.16

TOTAL -242.16 242.16

Bill Pmt -Check 12165 08/10/2022 H & H Publication 016.000 · BofAA - G... -330.00

Bill 41859 08/09/2022 102.900 · Printing & ... -330.00 330.00

TOTAL -330.00 330.00

Bill Pmt -Check 12166 08/10/2022 Livingston County ... 016.000 · BofAA - G... -99.89

Bill 08/10/2022 253.832 · Charge B... -99.89 99.89

TOTAL -99.89 99.89

Bill Pmt -Check 12167 08/10/2022 Spectrum Printers,... 016.000 · BofAA - G... -301.57

Bill 71079 08/09/2022 102.900 · Printing & ... -301.57 301.57

TOTAL -301.57 301.57

Bill Pmt -Check 12168 08/10/2022 The Spirit of Living... 016.000 · BofAA - G... -24.00

Bill 53744 08/10/2022 102.726 · Supplies -24.00 24.00

TOTAL -24.00 24.00

12:47 PM Conway Township
09/07/22 Check Detail

August 8 through September 6, 2022
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Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Bill Pmt -Check 12169 08/17/2022 Livingston County ... 016.000 · BofAA - G... -20.00

Bill Annual Dues 08/17/2022 215.969 · Seminars ... -20.00 20.00

TOTAL -20.00 20.00

Check 12170 08/31/2022 MTA 016.000 · BofAA - G... -312.00

171.969 · Seminars ... -156.00 156.00
215.969 · Seminars ... -156.00 156.00

TOTAL -312.00 312.00

Bill Pmt -Check 12171 09/06/2022 CIB Planning 016.000 · BofAA - G... -2,683.25

Bill 015-2022A07 08/16/2022 266.721 · Planning ... -2,683.25 2,683.25

TOTAL -2,683.25 2,683.25

Bill Pmt -Check 12172 09/06/2022 Debbie Grubb 016.000 · BofAA - G... -20.59

Bill July and Aug ... 08/30/2022 102.970 · Mileage -20.59 20.59

TOTAL -20.59 20.59

Bill Pmt -Check 12173 09/06/2022 Gabi Bresett 016.000 · BofAA - G... -219.00

Bill Mileage 09/06/2022 102.970 · Mileage -219.00 219.00

TOTAL -219.00 219.00

Bill Pmt -Check 12174 09/06/2022 Livingston County ... 016.000 · BofAA - G... -1,304.89

Bill 10413 08/30/2022 262.900 · Printing & ... -98.75 98.75
262.726 · Supplies -6.14 6.14
262.930 · Equipmen... -1,200.00 1,200.00

TOTAL -1,304.89 1,304.89

12:47 PM Conway Township
09/07/22 Check Detail

August 8 through September 6, 2022
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Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Bill Pmt -Check 12175 09/06/2022 MTA 016.000 · BofAA - G... -1,900.00

Bill 144181 09/06/2022 102.801 · Mmbrshps... -1,900.00 1,900.00

TOTAL -1,900.00 1,900.00

Bill Pmt -Check 12176 09/06/2022 PFEFFER-HANNIF... 016.000 · BofAA - G... -8,075.00

Bill 09/06/2022 266.955 · Auditor -8,075.00 8,075.00

TOTAL -8,075.00 8,075.00

Bill Pmt -Check 12177 09/06/2022 R.I. Thomas Proper... 016.000 · BofAA - G... -700.00

Bill July and August 08/23/2022 265.935 · Building M... -700.00 700.00

TOTAL -700.00 700.00

Bill Pmt -Check 12178 09/06/2022 Gary Klein 016.000 · BofAA - G... -33.75

Bill August Mileage 09/06/2022 102.970 · Mileage -33.75 33.75

TOTAL -33.75 33.75

Bill Pmt -Check 12179 09/06/2022 MTA 016.000 · BofAA - G... -35.00

Bill TGA Enrollment 09/06/2022 171.969 · Seminars ... -35.00 35.00

TOTAL -35.00 35.00

12:47 PM Conway Township
09/07/22 Check Detail

August 8 through September 6, 2022
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Trans # Type Date Num Memo Account Debit Credit

12755 General Jo... 09/16/2022 GGB ... Fica ER 102.704 · Payroll Taxes 975.90
Med ER 102.704 · Payroll Taxes 228.23
Invoice 102.710 · Payroll Billing 191.83
Township Board:... 103.702 · Salaries Wages 391.99
Supervisor's Offi... 171.702 · Salaries 2,026.75
Federal PRT Lia... 210 · Federal PRT Liablity 3,206.10
Clerk's Office:Sal... 215.702 · Salaries & Wages 2,309.34
Clerk's Office:De... 215.703 · Deputies Wages 1,930.00
Michigan Withhol... 218 · Michigan Withholding Lia... 643.27
Treasurer's Offic... 253.702 · Salaries & Wages 2,172.91
Treasurer's Offic... 253.703 · Deputies Salaries 850.00
Assessor:Salaries 257.702 · Salaries 3,179.33
Building & Groun... 265.702 · Hall Monitor Salary 75.00
Cemetery:Salaries 276.702 · Salaries 485.00
Public Safety:Fir... 301.700 · Fire Authority Rep 180.00
Planning & Zonin... 721.702 · Salaries 2,140.00
Direct Deposits 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund 12,207.07
Invoice 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund 191.83
Payroll Taxes 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund 3,849.37
Payroll Liabilities 204.000 · Payroll Liabilities 888.01
Fed Wh 210 · Federal PRT Liablity 797.84
Fica ER 210 · Federal PRT Liablity 975.90
Fica Wh 210 · Federal PRT Liablity 975.90
Med ER 210 · Federal PRT Liablity 228.23
Med Wh 210 · Federal PRT Liablity 228.23
Michigan Withhol... 218 · Michigan Withholding Lia... 643.27

20,985.65 20,985.65

TOTAL 20,985.65 20,985.65

12:41 PM Conway Township
09/07/22 Journal

September 16, 2022
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Apr '22 - Mar 23 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

366.350 · Trans in - Daisy Lane Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
366.450 · Trans in - Trust & Agency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
402.000 · Taxes - General 6,023.40 120,000.00 -113,976.60 5.0%
403.000 · Taxes - Admin fees 5,107.87 41,000.00 -35,892.13 12.5%
409.000 · Taxes - SET fee 0.00 700.00 -700.00 0.0%
411.000 · Dog licenses 0.00 40.00 -40.00 0.0%
435.000 · Sale of assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
450.000 · Fees, Licenses & Permits 7,653.25 8,000.00 -346.75 95.7%
455.000 · Research Fees 0.00 200.00 -200.00 0.0%
573.000 · LCSA PPT Reimbursement 4,771.31 0.00 4,771.31 100.0%
574.000 · State Revenue Sharing 122,646.00 343,130.00 -220,484.00 35.7%
664.000 · Interest & Dividends 1,137.30 1,350.00 -212.70 84.2%
667.000 · Rent 1,050.00 1,500.00 -450.00 70.0%
671.000 · Misc. Revenues 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
675.000 · American Rescue Plan Funds 189,682.97 189,687.30 -4.33 100.0%
679.000 · Election Grant - HAVA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
680.000 · Election Reimburse 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
699.101 · Due from Eva Lane -31,350.00
699.701 · Transfer In - Trust & Agency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
700.701 · Escrow Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Income 306,722.10 707,107.30 -400,385.20 43.4%

Gross Profit 306,722.10 707,107.30 -400,385.20 43.4%

Expense
102.000 · Unallocated

102.702 · Office Assistant Salary 36.00 18,000.00 -17,964.00 0.2%
102.704 · Payroll Taxes 7,025.29 12,000.00 -4,974.71 58.5%
102.710 · Payroll Billing 1,199.95 2,000.00 -800.05 60.0%
102.726 · Supplies 627.83 3,500.00 -2,872.17 17.9%
102.801 · Mmbrshps, Sft. Lic. & Dues 5,769.55 6,500.00 -730.45 88.8%
102.805 · Appropriation Senior Center 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 100.0%
102.900 · Printing & Publishing 4,041.54 7,500.00 -3,458.46 53.9%
102.910 · Postage 4,345.39 2,500.00 1,845.39 173.8%
102.970 · Mileage 1,058.40 3,000.00 -1,941.60 35.3%
102.971 · Miscellaneous 138.48
102.000 · Unallocated - Other 0.00

Total 102.000 · Unallocated 26,242.43 57,000.00 -30,757.57 46.0%

12:40 PM Conway Township
09/07/22 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis April 2022 through March 2023
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Apr '22 - Mar 23 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

103.000 · Township Board
103.702 · Salaries Wages 1,188.12 4,704.00 -3,515.88 25.3%
103.706 · FOIA COORDINATOR 400.00 350.00 50.00 114.3%
103.969 · Seminars and Workshops 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%

Total 103.000 · Township Board 1,588.12 5,554.00 -3,965.88 28.6%

171.000 · Supervisor's Office
171.702 · Salaries 11,943.33 24,321.00 -12,377.67 49.1%
171.969 · Seminars & Workshops 434.73 2,000.00 -1,565.27 21.7%

Total 171.000 · Supervisor's Office 12,378.06 26,321.00 -13,942.94 47.0%

215.000 · Clerk's Office
215.702 · Salaries & Wages 13,608.61 27,712.00 -14,103.39 49.1%
215.703 · Deputies Wages 10,090.00 20,000.00 -9,910.00 50.5%
215.969 · Seminars & Workshops 3,561.29 6,500.00 -2,938.71 54.8%

Total 215.000 · Clerk's Office 27,259.90 54,212.00 -26,952.10 50.3%

247.000 · Board of Review
247.702 · Salaries & Wages 1,170.00 2,000.00 -830.00 58.5%
247.969 · Seminars & Workshops 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%

Total 247.000 · Board of Review 1,170.00 2,500.00 -1,330.00 46.8%

253.000 · Treasurer's Office
253.702 · Salaries & Wages 12,804.63 25,609.00 -12,804.37 50.0%
253.703 · Deputies Salaries 6,060.00 12,480.00 -6,420.00 48.6%
253.832 · Charge Back 79.89 200.00 -120.11 39.9%
253.969 · Seminars & Workshops 550.92 5,000.00 -4,449.08 11.0%
253.975 · Bank Service Charge 40.00 500.00 -460.00 8.0%

Total 253.000 · Treasurer's Office 19,535.44 43,789.00 -24,253.56 44.6%

257.000 · Assessor
257.701 · Assessor Services 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
257.702 · Salaries 17,827.98 38,400.00 -20,572.02 46.4%
257.969 · Seminars & Workshops 392.84 1,000.00 -607.16 39.3%

Total 257.000 · Assessor 18,220.82 39,900.00 -21,679.18 45.7%

262.000 · Elections
262.702 · Salaries & Wages 2,129.52 7,500.00 -5,370.48 28.4%
262.710 · Election Postage 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
262.726 · Supplies 6.14 7,000.00 -6,993.86 0.1%
262.900 · Printing & Publishing 98.75 1,000.00 -901.25 9.9%
262.930 · Equipment/Maintenance 3,031.00 5,000.00 -1,969.00 60.6%

Total 262.000 · Elections 5,265.41 21,000.00 -15,734.59 25.1%

12:40 PM Conway Township
09/07/22 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis April 2022 through March 2023
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Apr '22 - Mar 23 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

265.000 · Building & Grounds
265.146 · Equipment-Office 655.34 9,000.00 -8,344.66 7.3%
265.702 · Hall Monitor Salary 600.00 800.00 -200.00 75.0%
265.801 · Lawn Mowing 0.00 2,900.00 -2,900.00 0.0%
265.802 · Landscaping 0.00 3,500.00 -3,500.00 0.0%
265.805 · Snow Removal 0.00 4,500.00 -4,500.00 0.0%
265.859 · Internet & Phones 7,762.34 15,000.00 -7,237.66 51.7%
265.920 · Utilities 1,233.93 3,000.00 -1,766.07 41.1%
265.930 · Equipment Maintenance 5,390.68 15,000.00 -9,609.32 35.9%
265.935 · Building Maintenance 5,026.83 18,000.00 -12,973.17 27.9%
265.970 · Parking Lot 10.01 500.00 -489.99 2.0%
265.971 · Capital Improvement 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%

Total 265.000 · Building & Grounds 20,679.13 82,200.00 -61,520.87 25.2%

266.000 · Professional Fees
266.103 · Attorney 20,976.15 25,000.00 -4,023.85 83.9%
266.721 · Planning Commission 18,564.75 3,000.00 15,564.75 618.8%
266.955 · Auditor 8,075.00 9,500.00 -1,425.00 85.0%
266.960 · Engineer 1,770.00

Total 266.000 · Professional Fees 49,385.90 37,500.00 11,885.90 131.7%

275.000 · Drains At Large 0.00 40,000.00 -40,000.00 0.0%
276.000 · Cemetery

276.702 · Salaries 2,870.00 5,000.00 -2,130.00 57.4%
276.930 · Repair & Maintenance 828.36

Total 276.000 · Cemetery 3,698.36 5,000.00 -1,301.64 74.0%

301.000 · Public Safety
301.700 · Fire Authority Rep 625.00 1,350.00 -725.00 46.3%
301.702 · Contribution Police Salaries 5,000.00 10,000.00 -5,000.00 50.0%

Total 301.000 · Public Safety 5,625.00 11,350.00 -5,725.00 49.6%

526.000 · Sanitary Landfill
526.960 · Spring Cleanup 4,343.00 5,000.00 -657.00 86.9%
526.000 · Sanitary Landfill - Other -270.00

Total 526.000 · Sanitary Landfill 4,073.00 5,000.00 -927.00 81.5%

66900 · Reconciliation Discrepancies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
721.000 · Planning & Zoning

721.702 · Salaries 10,241.95 15,000.00 -4,758.05 68.3%
721.969 · Seminars & Workshop 597.00 500.00 97.00 119.4%

Total 721.000 · Planning & Zoning 10,838.95 15,500.00 -4,661.05 69.9%

12:40 PM Conway Township
09/07/22 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis April 2022 through March 2023
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Apr '22 - Mar 23 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

738.000 · Recreation Association
738.100 · Parks & Recreation Contribution 18,242.51 45,000.00 -26,757.49 40.5%
738.702 · Salaries 90.00 450.00 -360.00 20.0%
738.000 · Recreation Association - Other 0.00 5,500.00 -5,500.00 0.0%

Total 738.000 · Recreation Association 18,332.51 50,950.00 -32,617.49 36.0%

954.000 · Insurance & Bond 9,315.00 10,000.00 -685.00 93.2%
980.000 · Transfers Out - Cemetery 0.00 30,000.00 -30,000.00 0.0%

Total Expense 233,608.03 537,776.00 -304,167.97 43.4%

Net Ordinary Income 73,114.07 169,331.30 -96,217.23 43.2%

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Interest Income 27.71 2,500.00 -2,472.29 1.1%

Total Other Income 27.71 2,500.00 -2,472.29 1.1%

Net Other Income 27.71 2,500.00 -2,472.29 1.1%

Net Income 73,141.78 171,831.30 -98,689.52 42.6%

12:40 PM Conway Township
09/07/22 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis April 2022 through March 2023
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Conway Township Rental Report 

August 2022  

  

 

 

Hall rental details:  

Rental fee:  $150 for residents of Conway Township, $300 for non-residents, funerals 1/2 of rental fee. 

We currently have 4 different hall attendants/monitors 

 

Canceled 

None 

Rescheduled  

None 

 

Completed 

• 8-27-22 Melynie Culbertson, resident, Graduation Party 

 

Future hall rentals 

• 9-11-22 Susan Charron, resident, Memorial Service 
• 9-15-22 Darcye Foldenauer, non-resident, Business meeting 
• 10-1-22 Nancy Dominik, resident, 50th Anniversary party 
• 10-7-22 Jamie Raymond, resident, 40th Birthday Party 

 



MONTH CALLS FOR SERVICE TICKETS WRITTEN ARRESTS

JANUARY 22 0 0
FEBRUARY 17 3 0
MARCH 32 2 0
APRIL 23 4 1
MAY 20 0 0
JUNE 22 3 0
JULY 26 2 0
AUGUST
SEPTEMBER
OCTOBER
NOVEMBER
DECEMBER

YTD TOTALS: 162 14 1

CONWAY TOWNSHIP



NUMBER OF RESPONSE TIME NUMBER OF 
CALLS CONTRACT TIME CALLS

TOWNSHIP 3:00PM - 11:00PM 3:00PM - 11:00PM 11:00PM - 3:00PM

BRIGHTON 47 38:39 95
COHOCTAH 13 26:40 14
CONWAY 16 35:42 10
DEERFIELD 13 30:15 30
GENOA 84 30:26 179
HANDY 35 20:03 22
HARTLAND 42 35:16 85
HOWELL 53 17:55 90
IOSCO 12 27:48 20
MARION 21 26:06 37
OCEOLA 30 22:09 67
PUTNAM 51 18:35 26
TYRONE 91 17:38 46



RESPONSE TIME
NON CONTRACT TIME

11:00PM - 3:00PM TOTAL

26:29 142
22:19 27
25:25 26
25:23 43
26:40 263
39:03 57
24:06 127
26:43 143
45:07 32
22:24 58
30:44 97
36:16 77
56:18 137



Nature # Events

ANIMAL COMPLAINT 4
ASSAULT REPORT ONLY 1
ASSIST OTHER AGENCY 1
ATV COMPLAINT 1
CITIZEN ASSIST 5
CIVIL COMPLAINT 1
DISTURBANCE/TROUBLE 1
DOMESTIC PHYSICAL IN PROGRESS 1
DOMESTIC VERBAL 1
INTIMIDATION THREATS HARASSMEN 1
LARC IN PROGESS 1
LARCENY 1
MISSING PERSON/RUN-A-WAY 2
PDA 1
STABBING 1
SUSPICIOUS PERSON 1
SUSPICIOUS VEHICLE 1
TRESSPASSING, LOITERING 1

TOTAL: 26

LIVINGSTON COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
CONWAY TOWNSHIP JULY 2022



LIVINGSTON COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
JULY 2022 CALLS FOR SERVICE

MICHIGAN STATE POLICE
JULY 2022 CALLS FOR SERVICE





To the residents of Cohoctah, Conway, Handy, Iosco, Marion, Putnam, Unadilla 
and Deerfield Townships 

According to a study authorized by the Livingston County Board of Commissioners, middle 
and high school students with high-speed Internet access at home have more digital skills, 
higher grades, and perform better on standardized tests, such as the SAT. Regardless of 
socioeconomic status, students who cannot access the Internet from home or are dependent 
on a cell phone for Internet access do worse in school and are less likely to attend college or 
university. Also, internet connectivity, particularly access to broadband, plays an increasingly 
important role in both healthcare and public health. 

As part of the Federal Government American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA), Livingston County and 
the Townships of Livingston County have received funding for use on specific types of 
infrastructure, one of them being high speed internet.  The Townships received various 
amounts based on population with roughly several hundred thousand dollars being typical 
and the County has received $37 million.  The County Board of Commissioners has dedicated 
$12 million of the $37 million for fiber-based internet infrastructure.   

On July 25, 2022, supervisors from the Townships of Cohoctah, Conway, Handy, Iosco, 
Marion, Putnam, and Unadilla (Deerfield was unable to attend) presented a broadband plan 
based on individual Townships coordinating Township specific projects to address the 
unserved and underserved homes in our county. Several Townships have been working with 
Surf Internet and MISignal and have already made progress in providing fiber to the home 
internet for residents, but there are still significant areas in the county that remain without 
service or are underserved, and the cost to cover the Townships adequately is beyond the 
ability of the individual Townships to absorb.  As such, the Townships have requested that 
the County Board of Commissioners allocate the $12 million to the individual townships on a 
grant basis as needed to complete the individual Township plans that have been developed 
as opposed to starting a new infrastructure plan at the county level. 

The eight Townships partnering with Surf Internet and MISignal, have requested 
approximately $10,700,000 of the Livingston County ARPA funds. These two companies are 
willing to invest an additional $12,400,000 of their own money to make these plans work. 
They are not relying upon 100 percent funding to lay the infrastructure in the ground. They 
are willing to invest their own money. We believe that this is a win-win for residents in 
Livingston County that are either unserved or underserved for broadband.  

We urge the County Commission’s support of the Supervisors request to create a grant 
program between the County, Townships, and Internet Service Providers. The Supervisors 
are willing to meet to address the parameters of how the grant program would work.  Please 
contact your Township office for more information or to answer any questions you may have.  
We would appreciate your support in contacting your specific County Commissioner in 
support of this request.  

 



Mark Fosdick, Cohoctah Township Supervisor 

Bill Grubb, Conway Township Supervisor 

Alfred Mattioli, Deerfield Township Supervisor 

Ed Alverson, Handy Township Supervisor 

Pete Miller, Iosco Township Supervisor 

Bob Hanvey, Marion Township Supervisor 

Dennis Brennen, Putnam Township Supervisor 

Linda Walker, Unadilla Township Supervisor 











































Invoice for year 2022

At-Large: 01 - TOWNSHIP OF CONWAY

Invoice Date: 09/07/2022Office of Drain Commissioner

LIVINGSTON COUNTY

Project TotalProject InterestProject PrincipalProject Name
17,899.58 7,649.58 10,250.00 XM1909 - CONWAY 11 PETITION REVISE

1,018.00 18.00 1,000.00 XM2002 - CONWAY 4 BR. 1

1,250.00 0.00 1,250.00 X22009 - CONWAY LOCKE NO. 3

2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 X22011 - CONWAY NO. 14

4,125.00 0.00 4,125.00 X22010 - CONWAY NO. 18

625.00 0.00 625.00 X22012 - CONWAY NO. 20

1,250.00 0.00 1,250.00 XM2209 - CONWAY NO. 22

6,000.00 1,000.00 5,000.00 XM1701 - CONWAY NO. 23

750.00 0.00 750.00 X22017 - DUNCAN

706.34 0.00 706.34 X22019 - FOWLERVILLE NO. 2

1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 XM2205 - FRANKS DRAIN

4,374.49 1,418.75 2,955.74 XM1903 - HUFF DRAIN

312.50 0.00 312.50 X22043 - LIVINGSTON NO. 14

2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 X22044 - LOOKING GLASS INTERCOUNTY

4,549.15 132.50 4,416.65 XM1702 - SNYDER& SHERWOOD PETITION

49,360.06 10,218.83 39,141.23 Totals:   









We amend the fee schedule to increase the Private Shared Driveway legal review amount from 

$400 to $600. The agreements are becoming more complex and the legal review cost has risen 

to an amount in excess of the amount we are currently charging. 

We amend the fee schedule to increase the Hall Security Deposit from $200 to $350. The cost 

to replace one table it costs $100. We lost two at the last rental.

 



◻ 
◻ 
◻ 
◻ 
◻ 
◻ 
◻ 

Conway Township 
8015 N. Fowlerville Road 
PO Box 1157 
 Fowlerville MI 48836  
Phone 517-223-0358 
Fax 517-223-0533 

 

 
 

I move that: 
  Brande Nogafsky’s pay rate be increased to $20 per hour. Brande has shown  
 
   incredible initiative in updating the township’s assessment records. She has also achieved the  
 
   MCAT certification and is going to be working towards her assessor’s license. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Maker Name: Elizabeth Whitt   Maker Signature Date 09/20/2022 
 

Seconded: YES NO (Please Circle One) 
 
 

Disposition: Notes: 
Adopted    
Postponed Indefinitely:     
Amended     
Referred to:    
Postponed to:     
Laid on the Table     
Withdrawn    

 
 
 
 
 

\\SERV2015\share1\shared\Forms\Clerk\Motion form.docx 



conwav Township 
8015 N. Fowlerville Road 
PO Box 1157 
Fowlerville MI 48836 

Phone 517-223-0358 
Fax 517-223-0533 

I move that: 

Motion Form 

Maker Name: __________ Maker Signature ______ Date ___ _ 

Seconded: YES NO (Please Circle One) 

Disposition: Notes: 

□ Adopted

□ Postponed Indefinitely: _____________________ _
□ Amended

□ Referred to:

□ Postponed to:

□ Laid on the Table

□ Withdrawn

Z:\shared\Forms\Clerk\Motion form.docx 

We appoint Lucas Curd to the Zoning Board of Appeals as the Planning Commission

 representative

Elizabeth Whitt 9/20/22



conwav Township 
8015 N. Fowlerville Road 
PO Box 1157 
Fowlerville MI 48836 

Phone 517-223-0358 
Fax 517-223-0533 

I move that: 

Motion Form 

Maker Name: __________ Maker Signature ______ Date ___ _ 

Seconded: YES NO (Please Circle One) 

Disposition: Notes: 

□ Adopted

□ Postponed Indefinitely: _____________________ _
□ Amended

□ Referred to:

□ Postponed to:

□ Laid on the Table

□ Withdrawn

Z:\shared\Forms\Clerk\Motion form.docx 

We appoint Elizabeth Whitt to the Zoning Board of Appeals to serve as secretary

Elizabeth Whitt 9/20/22



◻ 
◻ 
◻ 
◻ 
◻ 
◻ 
◻ 

Conway Township 
8015 N. Fowlerville Road 
PO Box 1157 
 Fowlerville MI 48836 
Phone 517-223-0358 
Fax 517-223-0533 

I move that: 

  The township institute a $100 annual workwear allowance for township employees.  

  This will allow approximately 2-4 items a year. This is very common at other municipalities. 

   It fosters team spirit and promotes the township when worn to outside training and events. 

   Ordering would be handled through the office.  

Maker Name:  Elizabeth Whitt Maker Signature Date 09/20/2022 

Seconded: YES NO (Please Circle One) 

Disposition: Notes: 
Adopted 
Postponed Indefinitely: 
Amended 
Referred to: 
Postponed to: 
Laid on the Table 
Withdrawn 

\\SERV2015\share1\shared\Forms\Clerk\Motion form.docx 


	Approve 8/16/2022 Meeting Minutes
	Account Reconciliations
	Disbursements/Payroll/Budget Report
	Hall Rental Report
	July Sheriff's Report
	Owosso Road Chip Seal Delay
	Supervisors Letter
	Planning Commission Vice Chair Resignation
	Attorney Review of Investment Policy with revision
	Ordinance Officer Agreement
	Planning Commission Secretary pay
	Drains at large
	Fee Schedule Amendments
	Assessor's Assistant Pay
	ZBA Appointments
	Workwear



